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D E C I S I O N

DELOS SANTOS, J.:

The Case

Assailed in this Petition for Review on Certiorari[1] under Rule 45 of the Rules of
Court are the Decision[2] promulgated on January 12, 2018 and the Resolution[3]

dated March 7, 2018 of the Sandiganbayan (First Division), in Criminal Case No. SB-
14-CRM-0346, which found petitioners Edwin S. Villanueva and Nida V. Villanueva
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 3 (d) of Republic Act No. (RA)
3019,[4] or the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act.

Facts and Procedural Antecedents

The instant case stemmed from an Information[5] charging petitioners Edwin S.
Villanueva (Edwin) and Nida V. Villanueva (Nida; collectively, petitioners) with
violation of Section 3 (d) of RA 3019, the accusatory portion of which states as
follows:

In September 2010, or thereabouts, in Kalibo, Aklan, Philippines, and
within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction, above-named accused EDWIN
S. VILLANUEVA (Edwin), a public officer, being then the Provincial
Director of Technical Education and Skills Development Authority
(TESDA), Aklan Provincial Office, committing the offense in relation to his
office, conspiring and confederating with his wife, NIDA Y. VILLANUEVA
(Nida), did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and criminally have Nida
accept employment as In-house Competency Assessor of Rayborn-Agzam
Center for Education, Inc., (RACE), a private competency assessment
center which has a pending official business with Edwin. Edwin, among
other things, approved RACE'S TESDA accreditation, and exercised
jurisdiction over appeals regarding RACE'S assessments.




CONTRARY TO LAW.[6]



Rayborn-Agzam Center for Education, Inc. (RACE), is a private competency
assessment center accredited by the Technical Education and Skills Development
Authority (TESDA) on November 12, 2010. RACE conducts competency assessment
in Food and Beverage Services National Certification (NC) II, Housekeeping NC II,
and Household Services NC II, which are needed by candidates or applicants for
work in hotels and restaurants domestic or abroad.[7]



The prosecution averred that sometime in February 2010, complainant Emily M.
Raymundo (Raymundo), the Manager of RACE, sought the help of Nida in
establishing RACE. Petitioner Nida then became one of the incorporators of RACE. To
commence the incorporation of RACE, an indorsement from TESDA was obtained as
a requirement in its application for registration with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC). An Indorsement Letter[8] dated March 31, 2010 was issued and
signed by Edwin, then Provincial Director of TESDA-Aklan.

After the incorporation of RACE, on September 10, 2010, Nida was employed by
RACE as an In-House Assessor for Food and Beverages Services NC II, Household
Services NC II, and Housekeeping NC II within the period June 1, 2010 until June 1,
2012.[9]

On November 10, 2010, RACE'S accreditation as a Competency Assessment Center
was approved and signed by petitioner Edwin and was confirmed by TESDA Director
Buen S. Mondejar.[10]

On the part of the defense, Nida counter-argued that she was enticed to join RACE
with the noble purpose of putting up a TESDA accredited training center which was
aimed to help the poor people of Aklan as well as the scholars of TESDA in Aklan.
She became an incorporated without any financial obligation and her signature was
mainly needed to constitute an odd-numbered Board of Directors.[11] Nida claimed
that her husband Edwin was not aware that she entered into a Contract of
Employment[12] with RACE.[13]

Edwin denied having knowledge that his wife was one of the incorporators of RACE
when he signed the Indorsement Letter to SEC. He also reasoned that it was
TESDA's focal person, Ely Arinson, who is tasked to scrutinize all submitted
documents and that the act of signing the Indorsement Letter is merely ministerial
on his part.[14]

The Ruling of the Sandiganbayan

The Sandiganbayan held that all the elements of the crime charged are present in
this case and were duly proven by the prosecution, to wit: (a) that petitioner Edwin
is a public officer at the time of commission of the crime; (b) that Nida, Edwin's
wife, entered into a Contract of Employment with RACE, a private enterprise; and
(c) that RACE had a pending business with Edwin during the pendency of the official
business when Edwin signed the Indorsement Letter of RACE to SEC and when he
signed and approved RACE'S TESDA accreditation.[15]

On January 12, 2018, the Sandiganbayan rendered a Decision, finding the
petitioners guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 3 (d) of RA 3019.
The dispositive portion of the Sandiganbayan reads as follows:

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, this Court finds accused Edwin S.
Villanueva and Nida Y. Villanueva GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 3 (d) of R.A. No. 3019 and each is sentenced to
suffer the indeterminate penalty of imprisonment for six (6) years and
one (1) month, as minimum, to ten (10) years, as maximum, with the



accessory penalty of perpetual disqualification from holding public office.

SO ORDERED.[16]

On January 29, 2018, the petitioners moved for the reconsideration[17] of the
Sandiganbayan Decision, to which, the Office of the Ombudsman, through the Office
of the Special Prosecutor (OSP), filed its Comment/Opposition thereto.[18]




On March 7, 2018, the Sandiganbayan denied the said motion through the now-
assailed Resolution.[19]




Hence, the instant petition.



Issue



The primordial issue for the Court's resolution is whether or not the Sandiganbayan
correctly convicted spouses Edwin and Nida Villanueva for violation of Section 3 (d)
of RA 3019.




Our Ruling



The present petition is denied for lack of merit.



At the outset, the Court clarifies that only questions of law may be raised in a
petition for review on certiorari.[20]




Herein respondent claimed that the present petition is procedurally infirm as the
petitioners raised pure questions of facts. We disagree.




A question of law is raised when the petitioner is merely asking the court to
determine whether the law was properly applied on the given facts and evidence
without probing into or reviewing the evidence on record.[21]




In the case at bench, petitioners are questioning whether the provisions of Section 3
(d) of RA 3019 are applicable in this case, considering that the entity into which
Nida was employed is not considered a private entity in contemplation of the law.
Moreover, petitioners question whether the lone testimony of Raymundo is sufficient
to support the Sandiganbayan's findings. There is no doubt that these are questions
of law, which calls for a resolution of what is the correct and applicable law to a
given set of facts.




All the elements of Section 3 (d) of RA 3019 are present and duly proven



Section 3 (d) of RA 3019 provides that:



Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. — In addition to acts or
omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, the
following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and are
hereby declared to be unlawful:




x x x x





(d) Accepting or having any member of his family accept employment in
a private enterprise which has pending official business with him during
the pendency thereof or within one year after its termination.

x x x x

For one to be found guilty under the foregoing provisions, the following elements
must be present and proven beyond reasonable doubt:



(a) the accused is a public officer;
(b)he or she accepted or has a member of his or her family who

accepted employment in a private enterprise; and,
(c) such private enterprise has a pending official business with the

public officer during the pendency of official business or within
one year from its termination.

After a judicious examination of the evidence on record, all the elements of violation
of Section 3 (d) of RA 3019 are present and duly proven and established by the
prosecution in the case at bench.




Firstly, Edwin was the Provincial Director of TESDA - Aklan Province at the time of
the commission of the crime, which occurred in 2010. He was appointed on October
26, 2006 until his dismissal from the service after 2012.




His wife Nida, though a private citizen, can be validly charged in conspiracy with her
husband in the commission of the crime. It has long been settled that private
individuals may be sued and indicted together with the co-conspiring public officer in
abidance with the policy of RA 3019,[22] which states that:



SEC. 1. Statement of policy. — It is the policy of the Philippine
Government, in line with the principle that a public office is a public trust,
to repress certain acts of public officers and private persons alike which
constitute graft or corrupt practices or which may lead thereto.



Additionally, Section 9 of RA 3019 concretizes the conclusion that the anti-graft
practices law applies to both public and private individuals.



SEC. 9. (a) Any public officer or private person committing any of the
unlawful acts or omissions enumerated in Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 of
this Act shall be punished with imprisonment for not less than six years
and one month nor more than fifteen years, perpetual disqualification
from public office, and confiscation or forfeiture in favor of the
Government of any prohibited interest and unexplained wealth manifestly
out of proportion to his salary and other lawful income.




x x x x (Emphasis ours)



Secondly, it is undisputed that Nida accepted employment in RACE, which is a
private enterprise, as an In-House Competency Assessor for the period June 1, 2010
until June 1, 2012.[23] She is not only an employee but also an incorporator or part
owner of the said entity.[24]






In the present petition, herein petitioners asseverate that RACE, being a non-stock
and non-profit TESDA accredited educational association, may not be within the
purview of the "private enterprise" indicated in Section 3 (b) of RA 3019. According
to petitioners, the "enterprise" referred to in the law connotes an entity primarily
organized for profit.

Petitioners went on to argue that, despite being a relative of a public officer, Nida's
profession falls under the exempted professions under Section 59, Book V of the
Revised Administrative Code of 1987 (RAC).[25] They claimed that Nida's roles as a
competency assessor is considered in the category of that of a teacher under the
RAC.

It has not escaped the Court's attention that these are novel arguments raised for
the first time on appeal. The Court has consistently ruled that, in order to uphold
the basic principles of fair play, justice and due process, issues and arguments not
ventilated before the lower court do not merit the attention of the Court.[26]

Nonetheless, the law is very clear and straightforward. A public officer or any
member of his family cannot accept employment in a private enterprise with whom
such public officer has a pending official business with during the pendency thereof
or within one year from its termination as it is considered a corrupt practice.[27]

Regardless if the enterprise is for profit or not, stock or non-stock, the law does not
distinguish. It is an elementary rule in statutory construction that: where the law
does not distinguish, the courts should not distinguish.[28] Ubi lex non distinguit,
nec nos distinguere debemus.

Thus, mere acceptance by Nida, a family member, of employment with RACE, which
is a private non-stock and non-profit enterprise, renders petitioners liable under the
law.

It also worthy to mention that by its nature, violation of Section 3 (d) of RA 3019 is
considered malum prohibitum. As such, the commission of the act as defined by law
determines whether the legal provision was violated or not. The Court will adopt its
ruling in Go v. Sandiganbayan[29] citing Luciano v. Estrella,[30] wherein a private
individual, who conspired with a public officer, was found guilty of violation of
Section 3 (g) of RA 3019. In the said case, the Court ratiocinated in this manner:

[T]he act treated thereunder [referring to Section 3(g) of RA 3019]
partakes the nature of malum prohibitum; it is the commission of that act
as defined by law, not the character or effect thereof, that determines
whether or not the provision has been violated. And this construction
would be in consonance with the announced purpose for which Republic
Act 3019 was enacted, which is the repression of certain acts of public
officers and private persons constituting graft or corrupt practices act or
which may lead thereto.[31]



Thirdly, it was duly established that during the time that Nida accepted employment
with RACE, the latter had a pending official business with TESDA over which Edwin
had control and supervision as Provincial Director thereof.




Upon the commencement of the incorporation of RACE with SEC, RACE'S official


